Appendix A
Response to Draft Report by the Idaho Migrant Council

17



December 4, 2003

Ms. Deborah Outten-Mills
Director, National Audit and Evaluations Office
U.S. Department of Labor

'OUNCII Office of Inspector Genetal
%%MH' 200 Constitution Ave., NW
Caldwell, Idaho 83607 Room N-5620
o) 4541652 Washington, D.C. 20210
Dear Ms. Mills,
Simaz0 We have received Draft Report No. 21-03-017-03-365 prepared by
i Harper, Raines, Stokes & Knight, P.A. and have reviewed the initial
findings in this report. 1am providing the following comments in
Sulte 250 response to this initial report and ask that you consider them as you
: formulate your final draft and recommendations.
Employmeny & Trainng
o Findings
m?mwv 1. Two participants of the 48 sampled were found ineligible.
e We dispute the determination of ineligibility for the client that received
Homa Resoures related assistance services or $75. The auditors state that DSFP
Suite 250 determined that self-cmployed crew leaders would not qualify as eligible
: farm work, This determination runs counter to the those eligible work
Managenwat classifications provided in training assistance guides (TAG) provided by
Information Systems AFOP through contract with DOL. I have attached copies of both the SIC
L and NAICS codes that identify crew leaders and farm labor contractors as
i eligible activities,
Migrant Head Start
?&% 459-0416 Moreover, focus on the method of reimbursement (1099) does not
i recognize the reality of how small contractors or crew leaders operate and
@ — Center  8rC compensated. More often than not these individuals work side by side
Sulte 250 with workers, hoeing, thinning, etc., row crops (at least in this state),
el They are hands on worker-managers. We contend that this individual is
eligible for services.
mlmg & Refernal In regards to the client that was determined ineligible due to not being
Suite 180 registered with selective service, we had documentation in the client file
=T -—~—@-{%%§_1m-—-——--—-—&ﬂ-hﬂmd completed-asclective service posteard-(acopy of the card he———

completed in our officc is atiached), With this we had the documentation
to establish eligibility per program requirements. We cannot control the
postal service or manual processing at Selective Service, We have

iPreserving Families ~ Renewing Lives!

BE=E

18



checked online and determined that he does show that he is currently {
registered.

We have since upgraded all our satellite offices to Internet access and

instituted on-line verification and registration of clients with Selective I
Service. We would ask that the costs associated with this client ($1,200) !
be allowed.

2. Costs in the Indirect Cost Pool found unsupported or unallowable.

These disallowed costs are comprised of three parts addressed in tum
below.

& Legal fees in the amount of $47,521 were found to not be
allowable costs. The IMC subsequently removed those
charges from the Indirect Cost Pool and paid for them with
non-federal finds. The final negotiated Indirect Cost Rate
proposal reflects those changes. This correction was noted
in the most current single andit (the relevant pages from the
andit are attached). Therefore, the proportionate share for
this disallowed cost needs to be removed from the OIG's
final determination.

b. The $132 for purchase of plaques was the result of a coding
error, I have determined the error has not been corrected
and therefore the IMC will need to reimburse § 132 from
its membership account to USDOL.

c. The $8,916 in unsupported trave] costs is a matter still in
litigation with the IMC’s former Executive Director. We
anticipate recovery of these costs either through the current
litigation or via our Directors and Officers insurance
coverage. We would request your forbearance in issuing a
final determination with respect to these costs as we
anticipate reimbursement in the near future,

Obviously, any final determination needs to recalculate the amount of
disallowed costs in light of the previous information. Please contact me if
you require more information on this point.

3. Documentation of Time and Attendance Records Needs
Improvement

We have also reviewed this issue with our FPOs in response to an on-site

review-they conducted.We have-instituted after-the fact determinations of ————————
time and activities to support program cost allocation.

19



4, Performance Data Reported to ETA was Accurate and
Supported.

We are pleased that our data was found to be accurate and supported.

In summary, we urge you to reconsider the disallowed costs in Finding 1,
in their entirety based upon the docymentation provided, We ask that you
recalculate the disallowed cogts in Finding 2 based upon the information

and documentation provided and allow us time to recoup the unsupported
costs from our former Executive Director. We have remedied the problem
identified in Finding 3 and we concur with the positive findings in Finding
4,

Pleasefoelﬁnetooon:actourﬂon&onanrmelfynumqmmaddlﬁmal
information,

Peiia
Director of Education, Employment and Training

Xe:  Irma Morin, Controller
Dr. Albert Pacheco, Executive Director

20



115113

115111

Crew leaders, farm labor

115115

Crop spraying

115112

Crop dusting

115112

Crop cleaning

115114

Cultivation services

115112

Custom feed mixing and grinding

115114

Dairy herd improvement associations

115210

Decorticating flax

115114

115114

115112

115112

115112

Entomological service, agricultural

115112

Farm labor contractors

115115

Farm management services

115116

Fertilizer application for crops

115112

Filbert hulling and shelling

115114

Fruit, sun drying

115114

Fruit sorting, grading and packing

115114

Fruit precooling

115114

Fruit, vacuum cooling

115114

BigibleServices

21

Page-2




ANTMAL szancsé, EXCEPT VETERINARY (Continued)

Pedigree .record services for pets and other animal
specialties

Showing of pets and other apnimal specialties
Training of pets and other animal specialties
Vaceinating pets and other animal specialties,
except by veterinarians :

Q76

+ 0761

0762

FARM TABOR AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Farm Labor Contracters apnd Crew Leaders

Establishments primarily engaged in supplying labor for agri-
cultural production or harvesring. Establishmenta primarily
engaged in machine harvesting are classified in Tndustry 0722.

Crew leaders, farm labox: contract
Farm labor contractors

Farm Management Services

Establishments primarily engaged in providing farm management
services, including management or complete maintenance of

ecitrus groves, orchards, and vineyards. Such activities may
inelude cultivaring, harvesting, or other specialized activities,
but establishments primarily engaged in performing such operations
without management services are clagsified in the appropriate
specific industry within Group 072.

Citrus grove managemsnt anrl maintenance with ox without
crop services

Farm management services

Orchard management and maintenance, with or withoul: crop
gservices

Vineyard management and maintenance, wi:h or without crop
services

078

0781

LANDSCAPE AND HORTICULTURAL SERVICES
Landscape Counseling and Planning

Establishwents primarily engaged in perfprming landscape
planning, architectural, and counseling services.

Garden planning

Horticultural advisory or counseling services

Landacape architects
Landscape counseling
Landscape planning

. =5=

22




r complete this form.

ILECTIVE: SERVICE SYSTEM REGISTRATION FORM

T OMLY IH BLACK IHK AND N CAPITAL LETTERS OMLY

X

0. BOXK 6UG

Pc;it..u:\-@_\ \ O

'
0SS 694 200l

Regi&lration Information

.

Within 50 dwy sfar rgistering, you should
recolve a reglstration acknowledoment
Balactive Sarvice which will provide you with &
eopy of your ragisiration record. SAFEGUARD

THAT DOGUMENT sinca It witl sorve as officlal

reglsiralion acknowledgment withiin 80 days after
r-n-nrhn it is very Impartunl that you verify

Knouh The Facts
b
Qur courlry maintains  [stof

Thetugh feglstration,
namas and 20dresses of young men 18 fhough 25
wmﬂmhmhwmﬂdlm

m

ihel your regitiretion has baen received. Verlty

your registrajion on-ina
call [847) 688-6868, of wiile bo:
Selective Eervice System
Information Office

P.0, Box 94638
Palatine, IL 60084-4438

Fedoral and Spas laws msn
vm “mm‘
i and Job waining)

wunme’dzum;-m’hmanu
bolng subject l-nvuomu.um reglator may cause

b g3aCa

SIGNATURE FOP

Young man wha are convicted of fajure to registar
may ba fined up to $250,000, knpriacned for up la
flve years, or bath,

[ -

~

R e A A A AN & ) it

MMM )nu“ ytu to parmanently forfalt alighulity for thesa bepefics, as
yousm man canaol regitter aftar resching age 25,
HowJo Complete This FOrm:  priat Your Information in BLAGK INK and in CAPITAL LETTERS ONLY.
: Pfint your dale of birfh. Usa & fwo number Pril your full legal pame e oulfined on the Entor indmy's date. Use & two-numbaer
desigration for Mha manth and day snd uss card. Include any suffix In the degignpted datignaticn for lhe month and day and

‘_llamtuﬂwmhrmyw pox. uma u ur-number o tha

¥ Piaca &0 "X in the comect box. Print your currant malling address se yeee

¢ outlined on tha card. Use tha two-later Sign your nama In this pox,
T T youTave § ook Bocy Nafr, K S atbreviatior B

i that you Include ihis Information, coda. ‘you are

;nyw have one, leava this block memﬂmﬂbmaﬂm'h

4
i

!

QP = T SR T

23

an emyajope. Pisasa apply proper firet class
pestage,



— eI

IDAHO MIGRANT COUNCIL, INC.
CALDWELY:, IDAHO

AUDITED FINACNTAL STATEMENTS AND
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

WADSWORTH & SmiTH, P.C.

W,

S T Ty bt e e b

24




INDEPENDENT AUDITQR’S REPORT

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUPFLEMENTAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO
EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

5-8
5-23
24

25

26-27

28-29
30

31

WaoswortH & S, P.C.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

25




IDRBO MIGRANT COUNCIL, INC.
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

DDIRECT COST ALLOCATION PLAN

FINDINGS 2001-1 - Legal fees were paid for the defense of an administrative appeal
Without authorization. These legal fees were improperly directed to the
indirect cost allocation plan for legal fees for the Head Start Program
CFDA NO. 93600, grant award NO. 90cm0948/29 and /30.

CONDITION - Legal fees were paid in apparent opposition to OMB Circular A-122,
Attachment B,10, (b), (1) and (c) and (e). .

CURRENT STATUS - Monies previously paid out of the indirect cost pool were
reimbursed from non-federal funds. Further payments of these legal fees
during the 2002 audit were also paid out of non-federal funds. No similar
findings noted during the 2002 audit.

31

WabsworTH & SmmH, P.C.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

26



National Farmworker Jobs Program

Idaho Migrant Council

Caldwell, ldaho

Summary of Indirect Cost Testing Findings

Program Year Ended 6/30/01
Reported Questioned  Accepted
Expenses
Personnel
Salaries & Wages 362,064.93 - 362,064.93
Fringe Benefits
Fringe Budget 75,013.60 - 75,013.60
FICA/Medicare 14,886.67 - 14,886.67
SUTA Tax 7,360.89 - 7,360.89
Workers Comp. 697.07 - 697.07
MedicalDental/Life 45,650.05 - 45,650.05
401K Employer Match 7,455.30 - 7,455.30
Total Fringe 151,063.58 - 151,063.58
Contractual -
Consultant & Contractual 116,521.46 116,521.46
Travel -
Travel 27,677.03 8,916.74 18,760.29
Space Costs - F ion i
Mortgage/Rent 42,780.00 - 42,780.00 9,048.34 Questioned Indirect Costs
Telephone 17,585.68 - 17,58568 857,094.91 Total Indirect Costs
Total Space Costs 60,365.68 - 60,365.68 1.06% Ratio of questioned Cost to total
Supplies -
Office Supplies/Expenses 60,982.56 131.60 60,850,956 B86,647.06 NFJP Indirect Allocation
Copier Charges 2.391.79 - 2,391.739 1.06% Ratio puted Above
Software/Computer Expense  39,829.53 - 39,829.53 914.73 NFJP Portion of Questioned Cost
Computer Hardware - - -
Computer Repairs - - -
Total Supplies 103,203.88 131.60 103,072.28
Other -
Property Insurance 5,597.60 - 5,5897.60
Recording Fees - -
Incentive Compensation 532.81 - 532.81
ipti ships 2,590.63 - 2,590.63
Total Other 8,721.04 - 8,721.04
Corporate Expenses -
Board Expenses 27,477.31 - 27,477.31
Total Expenses ISTIMN 9,048.34  848,046.57

27



[ Secarch Site
— [
———[about the agency
[ registration info Social Security Number:
{ mews & public affairs

Results of your search for the Selective Service record of:

Last Name:

Date of Birth:

——{contact Selective Service Number:
{ careers 77 -1803653 -1

Date of Registration:
6/19/2002

["publications
MMastfacts To obtain written proof of Selective Service registration CLICK HERE and
= instructions on our "Registration Information” page.

thappensina draft

Last Updated Apnif 30, 2002

https://www.sss.gov/regver/verif_response.asp 12/29/2003

28





